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: STATE OF WASHINGTON
SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. i i?g 2 2 40 9

Plaintiff, COMPLAINT
V.

NEIL L. CAMENKER, d/b/a STATE
RECORD RETRIEVAL BOARD,
individually, and on behalf of the
marital community comprised of NEIL
L. CAMENKER and TRACINE C.
CAMENKER, husband and wife;

Defendants.

Plaintiff State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert M. McKenna,

Attorney General, and Jack G. Zurlini, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, brings this action

against Defendants named herein and alleges as follows:

1. JURISDICTION

1.1.  This complaint is filed and these proceedings are instituted under the provisions
of chapter 19.86 RCW, the Unfair Business Practices—Consumer Protection Act.

1.2.  The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuant to RCW
19.86.080.

1.3. ¢ Jurisdiction over the Defendants is vested in this cotirt pursuant to RCW
19.86.160 and RCW 19.86.140 because Defendants engaged in conduct violating chapter 19.86

RCW and such conduct impacted consumers and businesses in the state of Washington.
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Jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Complaint is conferred by the above-referenced
statutes.

1.4.  Venue is properly set in this court pursuant to RCW 19.86.140 in that the
violations alleged herein have been and are being committed in whole or in part in Spokane
County, State of Washington, and other counties in the state of Washington by Defendants.

2. DEFENDANT

2.1.  Defendant Neil L. Camenker, an individual, is the owner of Record Retrieval
Services, LLC, a California limited liability corporation, and difected and controlled its
business practices as alleged in this Complaint. At all times alleged herein, Defendant Neil
Camenker was and is married to Tracine C. Camenker, and their marital community
benefitted from the illegal activities alleged herein. Defendants have done business in
Washington State and elsewhere under the name “State Record Retrieval Board” and are
collectively referred to as “SRRB” or “Defendants” throughout this Complaint.

3. NATURE OF TRADE OR COMMERCE

3.1. At all times relevant to this lawsuit, Defendants have been engaged in a
for-profit business that involves their nation-wide marketing and sale of a service by which
they deliver grant deeds of residential properﬁes to residential homeowners for a fee.
Defendants marketed their services to approximately 5,000 consumers located in Washington
State. Defendants are therefore engaged in trade or commerce within the state of
Washington and in competition with others engaged in similar business activities in
Washington for purposes of applying the Consumer Protection Act, chapter 19.86 RCW.

4. FACTS
4.1. In or about late 2010, Defendants, under the business name “State Record

Retrieval Board” sent a direct mail piece to approximately 5,000 Washington homeowners that

offered to provide them with a copy of their grant deeds for a fee of $87. SRRB’s mailer, a

copy of which is attached hereto as exhibit A, is deceptive and unfair. For example, it mimics
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an official government communication from a Washington State agency by, among other

methods, using the name “State Record Retrieval Board” as the business name; using a mail

drop located in the state’s capital Olylppia, Washington, as the return address; citing California )

statutes that have no applicability in Washington; and threatening homeowners with a late fee
if they do not mail in their payment by a deadline date. In addition, the mailer creates a false
sense of urgency because it sets an arbitrary deadline by which homeowners must mail in a
payment of $87 and threatens to add a $35 late fee for the services if payment is mailed in after

the deadline.
4.2,  Inresponse to its mailer, SRRB received payment of $87 from at least 45

Washington residents.

5. CAUSES OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF RCW 19.86.020

5.1.  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 4.2 and incorporates them herein by
this reference.

5.2. In the context of conducting its business, Defendants engaged in the conduct
alleged herein. Such conduct constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or
commerce that have the capacity to mislead a substantial number of consumers, and/or unfair
methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

6. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff State of Washington prays for relief as follows:

6.1.  That the Court adjudge and decree that Defendants have engaged in the conduct
complained of herein.

6.2.  That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of in paragraphs
1.1 through 5.2 constitutes' unfair or deceptive acts or practices and unfair methbds of

competition in violation of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW.
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6.3.  That the Court assess civil penalties pursuant to RCW 19.86.140 of up to $2,000

per violation against Defendants for each and every violation of RCW 19.86.020 caused by the

conduct complained of here%n. ‘ ,

6.4. That the Court issue a permanent injunction pursuant to RCW 19.86.080
enjoining and restraining Defendants, and their respective owners, officers, directors,
employees, servants, transferees, successors, assigns and all other persons acting or claiming to
act for, on behalf of, or in active concert or participation -with Defendants, from continuing or
engaging in the unlawful conduct complained of herein. |

6.5. That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 as it deems
appropriate against Defendants to provide for restitution to consumers of money of property
acquired by Defendants as a result of the unlawful conduct complained of herein.

6.6. That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that
Plaintiff State of Washington have and recover from Defendants the costs of this action,

including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

6.7.  That the Court make such other orders that it deems just and proper.

DATED this Z O ‘(A“day of May, 2011.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney Genera

L
G//Z RIINT, JR, WSBA #30621
orney General

‘ssiStarit
%eﬁﬁor Plaintiff State of Washington

JAX
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STATE RECORD RETRIEVAL BOARD
1001 Cooper Foint Rd SW Suite 140 PMB-263 DEED RETRIEVAL SERVICES

?}{é”ﬁfﬁ' s ' : PROPERTY JD NO:  31-15-212-047°
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Your reply is requested

[NOVEMBER 2010]
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Why do we belleve you need a copy of your current Grant Deed and Property Profile?

State Record Retrieval Board recomimends that aJl United States homeowners obtain a copy of

Please Reanond their current Grant Deed. This document provides evidence that the property at 1221 10th St, was

By iy el in fact transferred to the individoal(s) Justin S Zeliff,

A Property Profile provides a wealth of information useful to understanding a subject property’s

PROPERTY ID NO: makeup. This report includes the property address, owner’s name, compagable'vaiues, and legal

3115212017 description or parcel identification nmber. This report will return all pertinent property and
owner information for the designated property.

Records obtained through public information show a deed was recorded in your narme Justin §
Zeliff on 20100922, which indicates your ownetship and or interest in the gpecified property

Jbelow.
ASOTIN COUNTY PUBLIC INFORMATION
Purchase or Transfer Date: N/A Foundation! N/A ' Doc Number: 55-9D
Sale Amount: GD Lot Code: CO10 Property Zone: 20100522
Land Value ID; 156-85 . Roli /A DDLU .1 ¢!': "1 B ——
Tmproversents: 24 Square Feet: N/A ' Property 1D: 31-15-212:017

Legal Property Address: 1221 10th St Clarkston, WA 99403-3323

To obtain a copy of your Deed and complete Propetty Profile, please detach and return in the enclosed envelope with your
processing fee of $87.00. You will receive your documnents and report within 14 business days.

Upon receipt of your progessing fee, your request will be submitted for docunent prep&rati?.n and review, If for any reason
your request for deed and propetty profile cannot be obtained, your processing fee will be itomediately refunded.

State Record Retricval is not affiliated with the county in which your deed is filed in, nor affiliated with any government .
agencies, This offer serves as a solicitation for services and not to be interpreted as a bill due.

This product or service has not been approved, or endorsed'by any government agency, and this offer is not being rmade by
an agency of the govemnment, This is not a bill. This is a solicitation; you are under no obligation to pay the amount stated,’
unless you accept this offer. State Record Retrieval operates in accordance to both Business and Professions Code 17533.6 ..

& Civil Code 1716 EXHIBIT A - Page 1




DETACH AND MAIL THIS $TUB WITH YOUR PROCESSING FEE
DO NOT INCLUDE NOTES WITH YOUR PAYMENT
DO NOT STAPLE, TAPE OR. CLIP PAYMENT STUB OR CHECK.

Justin § Zelifl
1221 10th §t
- Clarkston, WA 99403-3323

y SERVICE FEE

A

Your Phone Number:

1129710

2010

PROPERTY ID NO.
31-15-212-017

INRICATE AMQUNT PAID

; S 87100

t.l' reczived after requested date, an additional fee of $35.00

STATE RECORD RETRIEVAL BOARD

will be required before processing
m&ﬁﬁm&% 1001 Cooper Point Rd SW Sulte 140 PMB-263
Pleaso vrite the PROPERIY IDNO, o OV MPPLR, WA 98502

lower Jeft comer of your check
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Real Estate Pmperty Records (e.lso called pmperty ownership
records) T public informaton in the Unlted States of America, which

" means anyone can access it. Real property records are generatly filed -
with and kept on & county Jevel; they orginate from two major
governmental sougces: County Recorder's ux Coutthouse, Aequiring
property infonmation or rumming a title search used to intend going to
the local tecorder’s office, waiting for hours and often filling out forms
apd paying a fee for sach copy of a property recoxd. State Record,
Retleval Board's high-spead online communisatlons and secure e-
commerc have made it possible to employ electronic property searches
and deliver millions of teal property records fu a timely fashion. In
addition fo deeds; State Record Retrieval Board also prepares proparty
reports for homeownsts; including comparable sales data, fransaction
history, nearby neighbors, schaols, and crime rates, State Record
Retrieval Boatd also offers street maps and satellite Images, county
officials and demogtaphic information, Our traditional searches aro
Bmited w County and State.

What is Real Property? The rights that one individual has in land or
poads to the exclusion of all others; rights gained from the ownership
of wealth, Proporty includes all those thigs and rights which are the
gbject of ownership, Real propesty consises of land or anything attached
to or a part of the land suok ag a houss, Renl propetty 1s commonly -
known as Real Estate, Property that becotoes an Integral part of 8

. building such s heating and aix conditioning waits.js,21s0 covyﬂgged, 19

res] property. All other property such. a3 stocks, bonds, jewelry ig ealled

personal property - our agency deals wholly with general réal estate,
and pam::ul&rly wath real estate propexty records.

What are Real Property Records? Real Property Records contaitt alt
of the recorded data associated with a particular Real Kstate. Real
Property definition inclndes sany different types of propesties such as
residentinl, condomintum, commercial, indusirial, vacant land,
mobile home, and time-shares,

What is Property Tifle? Bvidence that the ownership of Real Estate i3
in lawful possession and evidence of ownership; it is the owper's ight
to possess-and use the: property,

What is a Property Deed? A written dooutnent properly signed and
delivered, that conveys title to the real property, Thete are several types

of desds: General Warranty Dead, Quitclaim Deed, Special Warranty
Deed, Grant-Deed, Trustee’s Doed and others.

Forms of Froperty Ownership: Real property can be held in several
different methods, which affect income tax, whtate tax, continuity,

EXHIBIT A - Page 2
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lability, sumvomhxp, transferability, dxsposxdon at death and 4t
bankruptoy, Most recognizable praperty ownerhip typos até:

Tenancy in severalty: Ownecship of property by one person or one
legal entity. .

Join tenancy with right of survivership: Two or mose petsons own a
property. A joint tensint with the common faw right of survivorship
means the survivot inherits the property without reference to the
decedent’s will. Creditors may sue to bave the property divided to settle
.clabms against one of the owners.

Tenanoy by the entireties: A husband and wife own the property with
the common law right of survivorship so, if one dies, the other
automatically nherits.

Tenaricy in common: Two or more pexsons ow the propecty with no
right of survivorship; each has an undivided interest If one dies, his
interest passes to his heirs, not necessarily the co-owner, Either party, or
a ereditor of one, may sué to, partition the property. -

Othet Rea) Estate forms of ownership are business kinds such as;
Cotporation, Limited Partuership, Pattnership, Real Estate Tovestment
Trust, and Subchapter S Coxporation, Practically all types of teal estate
cunbe held under virtwally all fotms of ownership. . . ..

Record are avauable at your local county recorder for a nominal fee;
however you will need to goto the county recorder's offlce In person.
You will pot be able to receive a profile report as this is propristary and
only delivexable upon purchase of our services,

DISCLAIMER: *The company Stat¢ Record Ratleval Board is not
affiliated with the State of CA ot the County Recorder, State Record
Retrieval Board is an aoalysis and retrieval firm that uses multiple
tesoutces that provide.supporting values, deeds and evidencs that is
used to execuita a property reports and deliver requested deed.

Stats Record Retrieval is not affiliated with the‘ county in which your
deed is filed in, nor abfliated with ‘any’ other government agencles.

This offsr sexves as & golicitation for scmces and not to be interproted
as a bill die,

This product ot servies has pot been approved, or ondorsed by amy
govemment agency, and this offer is not being made by an agency of
the government, This is not a bill, This is & solicltation; you are imder
no obligation to pay the amount stated, naless you accept this offer.
State Record Retreval operates it accordance to both Business and
Professions Code 17533.6 & Civil Code 1716
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